M SERIES – ASTM F 998 CLOSE COUPLED CENTRIFUGAL PUMPS FALL, 2004
1
1.0 Overview
The M Series is for freshwater, seawater, and light hydrocarbons in commercial marine and naval
applications.  Conforming to the full requirements of ASTM F 998, including the Supplementary
Requirements, the M Series is a close coupled unit that can be horizontally or vertically mounted.
1.1 Ordering Code
When ordering an M Series pump this Ordering Code must be used.  Doing so enables us to accept
orders quicker and to assure the timely and correct manufacture of the desired pump.
- - -
Pump Series Motor Mounting and Rating
M - ASTM F 998 Marine Series D - Close coupled, IEEE 45 commercial marine duty
E - Close coupled, Mil-Spec rated
X - Special
Construction Z - None or customer supplied motor
S - US Navy shock approved version
C - Commercial marine version
Motor Speed, Voltage and Frequency
A - 1150 RPM, 440 Volt, 60 Hz
Mounting Style B - 1750 RPM, 440 Volt, 60 Hz
H - Horizontal, close coupled C - 3500 RPM, 440 Volt, 60 Hz
V - Vertical, close coupled X - Special
Motor Power Rating
Casing Nozzle and Impeller Sizes A - 1.5 HP G - 15 HP P - 60 HP V - 250 HP
BA - 1-1/4  x 1 x 7 B - 2.0 HP H - 20 HP Q - 75 HP W - 300 HP
BB - 1-1/2  x 1-1/4  x 7 C - 3.0 HP J - 25 HP R - 100 HP
BC - 2-1/2 x 2 x 7 D - 5.0 HP K - 30 HP S - 125 HP X - Special
BD - 3 x 2-1/2  x 7 E - 7.5 HP M - 40 HP T - 150 HP
BE - 4 x 3 x 7 F - 10 HP N - 50 HP U - 200 HP Z - No motor
BF - 5 x 4 x 7
CA - 1-1/2 x 1-1/4 x 10
CB - 2 x 1-1/2 x 10
CC - 2-1/2 x 2 x 10 Baseplate and Coupling
CD - 3 x 2-1/2 x 10 A - Non-shock steel baseplate (standard)
CE - 4 x 3 x 10 B - Shock resistant steel baseplate
CF - 5 x 4 x 10 X - Special
CG - 6 x 5 x 10 Z - No baseplate provided
DA - 2 x 1 x 11 EC - 4 x 3 x 13
DB - 4 x 2 x 11 ED - 6 x 4 x 13 Seal Flush Arrangements
DC - 4 x 3 x 11 EE - 6 x 6 x 13 A - Plan 11 seal flush
DD - 5 x 4 x 11 EF - 8 x 6 x 13 B - Plan 41 seal flush with cyclone separator
DE - 8 x 6 x 11 EG - 10 x 8 x 13 X - Special
EH - 12 x 10 x 13 Z - No seal flush (standard)
Sealing Arrangement
A - Single spring, carbon on tung. carb. faces (standard)
X - Special
Basic Materials of Construction
D - 316 SS casing, 416 SS shaft, composite impeller, sleeves and rings
E - CD4MCu casing, 316 SS shaft, composite impeller, sleeves and rings
F - 316 SS casing and impeller, 416 SS shaft and sleeve, bronze wear rings
X - Special
MC AADC CF Z KCD
M SERIES – ASTM F 998 CLOSE COUPLED CENTRIFUGAL PUMPS FALL, 2004
2
1.1 Basic Hydraulic Features
Standard hydraulic features for the M Series are given in the table below.
Basic Hydraulic Features

3.0 –  Terminology
 None
4.0 –  Ordering Information
 None
5.0 –  Material
 None
6.0 –  General Requirements
6.9 As a close-coupled unit without any couplings, belts or other external rotating parts
guards are not needed and will not be provided.
6.12 All 13” diameter impeller pumps have supporting feet as an integral part of the
casing casting, which precludes rotation of the casing.  All other pump sizes (7”, 10”
and 11” impeller diameters) have casings rotatable in four possible orientations.
7.0 –  Pump Design
None
8.0 –  Performance Requirements
None
9.0 –  Painting and Coatings
 None
10.0 –  Equipment Identification Plates
None
11.0 –  Testing Requirements
None
M SERIES – ASTM F 998 CLOSE COUPLED CENTRIFUGAL PUMPS FALL, 2004
5
12.0 –  Technical Documentation
12.1.7 All instruction book (“Installation, Operation and Maintenance Manual”) curves will
be typical, minimum guaranteed performance curves that plot total head, efficiency,
NPSH and brake horsepower as a function of capacity.
12.1.8 As no hazardous fluids are involved or associated with the manufacture or testing of
these pumps, no Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS) are necessary or will be
provided.
12.2 Submittal documents shall be provided in accordance with specific contract
requirements.
13.0 –  Packaging and Preservation
None
14.0 –  Quality Assurance
 None
15.0 –  Keywords
 None
S1 -  Referenced Documents
 None
S2 -  Ordering Data
 None
S3 -  Design Requirements
S3.8.3   The pump gland area shall be drilled and tapped but any fittings, piping, and/or
tubing to collect the drainage shall be by others.
S3.8.6   Due to the physical constraints within the stuffing box area, and the inherent
design of the mechanical seal which renders an anti-rotation pin unnecessary,
anti-rotation pins shall not be provided.
S3.11.2  All pumps intended for Class 1 (freshwater) services have composite impellers
and wear rings as standard per Table S3.1.  If metal impellers and/or wear rings
are required, a minimum hardness difference of 50 BNH shall exist between the
impeller and rings.
S4 -  Shock and Vibration Testing
 None
S5 -  Testing Requirements
 None
M SERIES – ASTM F 998 CLOSE COUPLED CENTRIFUGAL PUMPS FALL, 2004
6
1.7 M Series Hydraulic Coverage
M hydraulic performance extends to 5,000 GPM and 700 feet of head.  This range is covered by
twenty-four sizes in 316 SS and CD4MCu duplex SS as the standard materials.  Shaft deflections
are less than 0.002” as measured at the mechanical seal at shut off, and overall the M Series
offers some of the most efficient hydraulics to be found in a pump of this type anywhere.
Selecting a pump can start by referring to the table above.  From there the selection can then be
fine tuned by using the performance curves on the following pages to complete the process.
Note that other sizes and allowable speeds may be possible.  Contact Carver Sales and Marketing
department.
M SERIES – ASTM F 998 CLOSE COUPLED CENTRIFUGAL PUMPS FALL, 2004
7
Hydraulic Performance – 7” Impeller Pumps